

GRETCHEN WHITMER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

MARLON I. BROWN, DPA ACTING DIRECTOR

November 29, 2023

Chinyelu Anwunah Vinokan Residence Corporation 46908 Wareham Canton, MI 48187

RE: License #:	AS820290094
Investigation #:	2024A0119004
	<b>Glory Residence</b>

Dear Mrs. Anwunah:

Attached is the Special Investigation Report for the above referenced facility. Due to the violations identified in the report, a written corrective action plan is required. The corrective action plan is due 15 days from the date of this letter and must include the following:

- How compliance with each rule will be achieved.
- Who is directly responsible for implementing the corrective action for each violation.
- Specific time frames for each violation as to when the correction will be completed or implemented.
- How continuing compliance will be maintained once compliance is achieved.
- The signature of the responsible party and a date.

If you desire technical assistance in addressing these issues, please feel free to contact me. In any event, the corrective action plan is due within 15 days. Failure to submit an acceptable corrective action plan will result in disciplinary action.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (313) 456-0380.

Sincerely,

Shatorla Daniel

Shatonla Daniel, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems Cadillac PI. Ste 9-100 3026 W. Grand Blvd Detroit, MI 48202 (313) 919-3003

Enclosure

#### MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS SPECIAL INVESTIGATION REPORT

#### I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS820290094
License #:	A5820290094
	000440440004
Investigation #:	2024A0119004
Complaint Receipt Date:	10/13/2023
Investigation Initiation Date:	10/17/2023
Report Due Date:	12/12/2023
•	
Licensee Name:	Vinokan Residence Corporation
Licensee Address:	10012 Robson Street
Licensee Address.	Detroit, MI 48227
Liesenses Televisers #	(040) 400 0007
Licensee Telephone #:	(313) 408-3227
Administrator:	Chinyelu Anwunah
Licensee Designee:	Chinyelu Anwunah
Name of Facility:	Glory Residence
Facility Address:	15515 Robson St.
	Detroit, MI 48227
Facility Telephone #:	(313) 408-3227
	(313) 408-3221
Original laguages Data:	00/44/0007
Original Issuance Date:	08/14/2007
License Status:	REGULAR
Effective Date:	04/18/2022
Expiration Date:	04/17/2024
Capacity:	6
Program Type:	DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED
	MENTALLY ILL

# II. ALLEGATION(S)

	Violation Established?
Resident A jumps out in front of traveling cars to ask for money. Resident A will go to neighbor's homes and ask for money.	Yes

## III. METHODOLOGY

10/13/2023	Special Investigation Intake 2024A0119004
10/17/2023	Special Investigation Initiated - Telephone Licensee Designee/ Administrator- Chinyelu Anwunah
10/24/2023	Contact - Telephone call made Home Manager- Richard Igdinobaro, Staff- Eugene Enaegbu
11/03/2023	Inspection Completed On-site Staff- Obu Ugwa, Residents A-C, and observed D
11/06/2023	Contact - Telephone call made Resident A's mother, left message
11/08/2023	Contact - Document Received Resident A's Individual Plan of Service
11/27/2023	Contact - Telephone call made Resident A's mother, left message
11/27/2023	Referral - Recipient Rights Made
11/27/2023	Contact - Telephone call made Resident A's mother and Case Manager- Akiyanna Robinson
11/28/2023	APS Referral Made
11/28/2023	Exit Conference Licensee Designee- Chinyelu Anwunah

#### ALLEGATION:

# Resident A jumps out in front of traveling cars to ask for money. Resident A will go to neighbor's homes and ask for money.

#### **INVESTIGATION:**

On 10/17/2023, I telephoned and interviewed Licensee Designee/ Administrator-Chinyelu Anwunah regarding the above allegations. Ms. Anwunah stated she is aware that Resident A does ask neighbors for money but not aware that he runs to traveling cars. She stated Resident A receives his allowance month and more from his mother. Ms. Anwunah stated Resident A's behavior is to constantly ask for money. She stated Resident A is independent and is allowed to leave the home whenever he signs out.

On 10/24/2023, I telephoned and interviewed Home Manager- Richard Igdinobaro and Staff- Eugene Enaegbu regarding the above allegations. Mr. Igdinobaro stated he has no information about the incident. He stated he does not work directly with residents in the facility. Mr. Igdinobaro stated Resident A will ask anyone for money. However, Mr. Igdinobaro stated Resident A does not go to the neighbors' homes and does not jump in front of traveling cars to ask for money. Mr. Igdinobaro stated staff are to ensure that he is not doing this type of behavior.

Mr. Enaegbu stated he has no direct knowledge of Resident A doing this type of behavior because he works midnights. He stated when he is working in the facility, all of the residents are sleeping.

On 11/03/2023, I completed an onsite inspection and interviewed Staff- Obu Ugwa, Residents A-C, and observed Resident D regarding the above allegations. Mr. Ugwa denied the allegations. He stated he has not observed Resident A going to neighbors' homes asking for money and/or jumping in front of traveling cars to ask for money.

Resident A stated he has asked neighbors for money. Resident A stated, "I did one time, run into the street to a car because I wanted a cigarette."

Resident B stated Resident A runs into the street every day and stops moving cars. Resident B stated Resident A will stop cars to ask for money and cigarettes. Resident B stated staff does not stop him but allows him to do it. Resident B stated this makes me very uncomfortable.

Resident C stated Resident A runs into the street daily to ask for money and cigarettes. Resident C stated Resident A will stop traveling cars and ask them for money. Resident C stated the staff do nothing to stop him.

Resident D refused to be interviewed.

On 11/08/2023, I received Resident A's individual plan of service dated 07/14/2023 from Arab American Chaldean Council. Resident A's individual plan of service does not indicate Resident A has any additional care needs other than adult foster care placement and monitoring by staff.

On 11/27/2023, I telephoned and interviewed Resident A's mother and Akiyanna Robinson- case manager with Heigra Health Services regarding the above allegations. Resident A's mother stated she was made of aware of Resident A's behavior last week. She stated she does provide him with allowance and usually anything he wants and needs. Resident A's mother stated he does receive allowance throughout the month and she purchases other necessities for Resident A. She stated she is unsure why he is doing this behavior. Resident A's mother feels the facility could do more for Resident A but she is not able to visit him as often as she would like therefore, she does not complain.

Ms. Robinson stated she was recently made aware of Resident A's behavior. She stated she has been his case manager for almost two years. She stated it is a part of his behaviors and she is working with her supervisor to determine a plan to assist the facility in curbing Resident A's behaviors. I did discussed with Ms. Robinson that this type of behavior is very problematic and could result in Resident A being injured.

APPLICABLE RU	JLE
R 400.14305	Resident protection.
	(3) A resident shall be treated with dignity and his or her personal needs, including protection and safety, shall be attended to at all times in accordance with the provisions of the act.
NALYSIS:	Resident A stated he has asked neighbors for money. Resident A stated, "I did one time, run into the street to a car because I wanted a cigarette."
	Resident B stated Resident A runs into the street every day and stops moving cars. Resident B stated Resident A will stop cars to ask for money and cigarettes. Resident B stated staff does not stop him but allows him to do.
	Resident C stated Resident A runs into the street daily to ask for money and cigarettes. Resident C stated Resident A will stop traveling cars and ask them for money. Resident C stated the staff do nothing to stop him.
	Based on the above, there is sufficient evidence to support that Resident A is not being properly safeguard and protected by staff as he is allowed to run into the street stopping cars to ask for money and cigarettes.
CONCLUSION:	VIOLATION ESTABLISHED

### IV. RECOMMENDATION

Contingent upon an acceptable corrective action plan, I recommend that the status of the license remains the same.

Shatonla Daniel

11/29/2023

Shatonla Daniel Licensing Consultant Date

Approved By:

11/29/2023

Ardra Hunter Area Manager Date